(54,038,311)   (59,221,589)

Company
Denominated in United Stated Dollar
Capital contribution to a
  subsidiary company 529,927,272   544,443,299
Other receivables 13,410,000   -
Cash and bank balances 101,960   13,417,541
Trade payables (1,026,520)   -
Other payables (17,880,000)   (18,366,000)
Amount due to a subsidiary company (68,641,933)   (70,465,882)

455,890,779   469,028,958

Registration No. 200201017985 (585648-T)

- 134 -

38. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency risk arises from Group entities which have a RM
functional currency. The exposure to currency risk of Group entities which
do not have a RM functional currency is not material and hence,
sensitivity analysis is not presented.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the
Company’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in USD
exchange rate against RM, with all other variables held constant.

2024 2023

Effect Effect
Change in on profit on profit

currency rate before tax before tax
RM RM RM

Group
USD Strengthened 10% (5,403,831)   (5,922,159)

Weakened 10% 5,403,831   5,922,159

Company
USD Strengthened 10% 45,589,078   46,902,896

Weakened 10% (45,589,078)  (46,902,896)

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed
banks and borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value
due to changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s
variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due
to changes in market interest rates.

The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed
banks by placing them at the most competitive interest rates obtainable,
which yield better returns than cash at bank and maintaining a prudent mix
of short and long term deposits.